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A. Mr. Md. Saif Ullah:
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Observation 01
As per Section 17 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “No person shall, for the purpose of
inducing, dissuading, effecting, preventing or in any manner influencing or turning to his advantage, the

sale or purchase of any security, directly or indirectly, =.............eeetsoeesomooooeo

(e) do any act or practice or engage in a course of business, or omit to do any act which operate or would
operate as a fraud, deceit or manipulation upon any person, in particular-  .........ooeeeeeeeoeeeee

(v) directly or indirectly effect a series of transactions in any security creating the
appearance of active trading therein or of raising of price for the purpose of inducing its purchase by others
or depressing its price for the purpose of inducing its sale by others;”

From the investigation report of Dhaka Stock Exchange (DSE), It is observed that Md. Saif Ullah was
involved directly and indirectly in a series of transaction of share of “ZAHEENSPIN in order to create the
appearance of active trading of the said share.

After analyzing documents, it was observed that Md. Saif Ullah (Client code # CM411 of City Brokerage
Ltd.) was the top buyer of "ZAHEENSPIN" share from 25.11.2019 to 11.12.2019. It was also found that
Md. Saif Ullah was associated with other 02 (Two) more BO accounts with his own name. Those are 2
buyer named Md. Saif Ullah (Client code #02482 of NLI Securities Limited) and another account, which is
beyond top 20, is with the same name of Md. Saif Ullah (Client code # 49855 of Globe Securities Limited).
With the said 03 (Three) accounts, Md. Saif Ullah bought 1,04,29,711 shares and sold 65,30,267 shares of
"ZAHEENSPIN" which is 40.48% of the total traded volume during the investigation period.

Md Saif Ullah (Client code CME11 of Cty Brokerage Ltd) was the top buyer and seller of ZAHEENSPIN
share from the period of 25.11.2019 to 11.12.2019 After examining account opening forms and relevant
documents, it was revealed that Md. Saif Ullah was associated with other 02 (Two) more BO accounts with

his own name Details of the accounts are given below:
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Name Client Code | BoID TREC Remarks
Holder’s
name
Mdf Sai CM411 16051 70064096113 | City Own Account
Ullah ' Brokerage
Ltd !
Md. Sai 02482 1205720064096113 | NLI Own Account
Ullah Securities Ltd
Md. Sai 49855 1201700064096113 | Globe Own Account
Ullah Securities Ltd

It was observed that Md Saif.' Ullah bought 1,04,29,711 shares and sold 65,30,267 shares of
“ZAHEENSPIN” during the period from 25.11.2019 to 11.12.2019 through his 03 (Three) BO accounts
with City Brokerage Ltd., NLI Securities Ltd. And Globe Securities Limited. With the said 03 (Three)
accounts Md. Saif Ullah traded 40.48% of total trade volume and realized a capital gain of Tk.
1,01,64,578.16 from the trading of “ZAHEENSPIN” share during the investigation period.

Gain and Loss by Md. Saif Ullah from 25.11.2019 to 11.12.2019;

Realized Capital gain (Loss) per unit 1.56
Realized Capital gain (Loss)% 18.02%
Realized Capital gain (Loss)Tk 10164578.16
Closing Price (11.12.2019) 10.50
Unrealized gain (Loss) per unit 1.24
Unrealized gain (Loss)% 13.37%

| Unrealized gain (Loss)Tk 4827870.24

Contravention: Section 17 (e) (v) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 by involving
directly and indirectly in a series of transection of “ZAHEENSPIN” shares in order to create the
appearance of active trading of the said share.

Observation 02:

As per Section 17 of the Securities and Exchange ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969), “No person shall, for the
purpose of inducing, dissuading, effecting, preventing or in any manner influencing or turning to his
advantage, the sale or purchase of any security, directly or IR %o i SRR

(e) do any act or practice or engage in a course of business, or omit to do any act which operates or would
operate as a fraud, deceit or manipulation upon any person, in particular- ................oooveoeeeeeeeo..

(iii) effect any transaction in such security which involves no change in its beneficial ownership;”

From the investigation report of DSE, it is observed that the said client was involved in trading of
“ZAHEENSPIN” shares by effecting the transactions of 10,63,444 shares in 66 howla(s) on different days
from 25711.2019 to 11.12.2019 which involved no change in beneficial ownership.
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It is evident that Md. Saif Ullah maintains 03 (Three) BO accounts with his own name. Those are client
code # CM411 of traded through City Brokerage Ltd., client code # 02482 of NLI Securities Limited and
client code # 49855 of Globe Securities Limited. BO IDs are 16051700640961 13, 1205720064096113 and
1201700064096113 respectively. Md. Saif Ullah was the top buyer and seller of "ZAHEENSPIN" shares
during the investigation period from 25.11.2019 to 11.12.2019. But on 02/12/201 9, 08/12/2019, 09/12/2019
and 10/12/2019, he executed trades of 10,63,444 "ZAHEENSPIN" shares among the said 03 (Three) BO
accounts which resulted no change in beneficial ownership.

Contravention(s):

It appears that Mr. Md. Saif Ullah has violated the following:

Section 17 (e) (iii) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 by executing trade of
"ZAHEENSPIN" share in such 2 manner where there was no change in beneficial ownership.

@Ry, ST wiEmy Rum iz stsiw IR FOMEE GTEHGE Kot Fue affim se, sosy wifEd @i
RO/ T/ 0059/2030/0b0 FHFFIE Mr. Md. Saif Ullah - G 5> G, Y033 I F1ae ooz HAIANTS
ToFES 20S T 21 WS B4 2@ Mr. Md. Saif Ullah fFrafifRe 3y wifde sez=:

“Regarding your letter BSEC/Enforcement/3017/2021/663 dated April 25, 2021, for show-cause cum
hearing notice: non-compliance with securities laws found through inquiry conducted by BSEC, please
find the response of myself, Md Saif Ullah, against following observations for your record and reference:

For Observation 1:
I am an active investor in the capital market and participating in the market since 1996. I started

investing in the shares of ZAHEENSPIN in late 2019. During the period of my holding, I have invested
heavily in the shares of ZAHEENSPIN as my calculation regarding the company’s earnings, dividend
policy, the shareholding structure, sectoral position, etc. led me to believe that the share price of
ZAHEENSPIN was undervalued and thus will provide a good return in the future. As the company
announced a new BMRE project for capacity enhancement, | started purchasing shares of ZAHEENSPIN at
different price levels from my different accounts maintained with different brokerage houses. I have
purchased 1,04,29,711 shares of ZAHEENSPIN which is around 9.62% of the paid-up capital of
ZAHEENSPIN (within the regulatory limit of substantial acquisition). After my profit target was met, |
offloaded the 65,30,267 shares of ZAHEENSPIN in the market on different days.

Moreover, As a veteran investor in the capital market, I discuss my observations about the capital market
at times with my peer investors but never urged or instructed anyone to invest in any specific shares.

Unfortunately, those trading/trading patterns have been deemed as a series of transactions by the
Surveillance department of DSE. I regret that my action appears as a series of transactions but my
intention was never to manipulate the price of ZAHEENSPIN.

For Observati
As an aged person, most of the time | trade via telephonic communication with my authorized traders. |

have placed some buy-sell orders at the same price from my different accounts maintained with different
brokerage houses, and some of those orders were executed. Had I been present physically in the
brokerage house, I might have been able to keep track of my buying price and selling price. Unfortunately,

some trades were executed among my accounts with different houses.
I sincerely believe that it was completely unintentional and would request you to kindly consider

e mentioned issue as an unintentional mistake. [ apologize for the inconvenience the issue
caused to the inquiry committee and would like to place the matter into your kind consideration. I

am stating my assurance to be more cautious in the future so that these sorts of unintentional
- ... mistakes.donotrecur.” .
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